

No. 14-586

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, EX REL. E. SCOTT PRUITT,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
OKLAHOMA,
Petitioner,

v.

SYLVIA M. BURWELL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; AND JACOB J. LEW,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA AND 11 OTHER
STATES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ELBERT LIN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE CAPITOL
BUILDING 1, ROOM E-26
CHARLESTON, WV 25305
EL@WVAGO.GOV
(304) 558-2021

JULIE MARIE BLAKE
Assistant Attorney
General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Reasons for granting the petition.....	2
I. Hearing this case with <i>King</i> will ensure that this Court does not decide States and large employers' ACA roles in their absence.....	2
II. Hearing this case with <i>King</i> will ensure that unforeseen procedural problems do not delay a merits decision.	4
Conclusion	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 134 S. Ct. 678 (2013).....	5
<i>Gould v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 903 (2010).....	5
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	4
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-114 (U.S.).....	1–6
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	3
<i>Madigan v. Levin</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2 (2013) (mem.)	4
<i>Magner v. Gallagher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1306 (2011) (mem.)	4
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	4
<i>Twp. of Mount Holly v. Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 636 (2013) (mem.)	4
<i>Unite Here Local 355 v. Mulhall</i> , 134 S. Ct. 594 (2013).....	4

Federal Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4980H	2
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010), as amended by the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111- 152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010) (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 18031 & 18041 (2010)).....	2

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	3
Supreme Court Rule 37.2.....	1

Other Authorities

Michael E. Solimine & Rafael Gely, <i>The Supreme Court and the DIG: An Empirical and Institutional Analysis</i> , 2005 Wis. L. Rev. 1421	5
Michael E. Solimine & Rafael Gely, <i>The Supreme Court and the Sophisticated Use of Digs</i> , 18 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 155 (2010)	5
